

Indian Institute of Technology Mandi Kamand – 175 075, District – Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, India

No. IITMandi /DSRIC/NOC-02/2024-25/582

dated 13.09.2024

Sub: Notice for Inviting offers/Objections in respect of Procurement of Data Acquisition System(DAQ).

IIT Mandi is under process to purchase subject cited item from M/s National Instruments Corporation, USA, through its authorized distributor M/s VVDN Technologies India Pvt. Ltd., Haryana on a proprietary/patent basis.

The product description of the required item is being uploaded for open information to submit offers/objections, if any, from the countrywide manufacturer regarding the proprietary nature of the item quoting Reference No. IIT Mandi/DSRIC/NOC-02/2024-25/582. The offer should be submitted in compliance with the terms and conditions as attached herewith. The comments/objections may be e-mailed to srico@iitmandi.ac.in / arsric@iitmandi.ac.in or submitted by speed post/courier at the below mentioned address on or before 20.09.2024 up to 5:00 PM. In the event of non-receipt of any objections/comments with in the stipulated time, it will be presumed that vendors of prevailing market don't have any objection towards this enquiry.

The item description of the Data Acquisition System (DAQ) to be procured is given as *Annexure-1* with this document.

The document is available for download from the Institute website i.e., <u>https://www.iitmandi.ac.in/tenders.php</u>.

To Be Submitted to: Assistant Registrar (SRIC & IR) Indian Institute of Technology Mandi, A-9 Building North Campus, Kamand, Mandi – 175075 Himachal Pradesh Phone: +91-1905-267988

> -Sd/-Assistant Registrar (SRIC & IR)

Annexure - 1

Product Description

NI myDAQ with LabVIEW for Teaching AVL, Subscription License, with Media 5 License Non Concurrent New With 5 Bundle

Encl.

- a. Letter of Authorization & Proprietary Certificate from OEM
- b. Make in India Certificate



Date: September 03, 2024

Serial No:858/2024

To, The Director Indian Institute of Technology Mandi School of Mechanical and Materials Engineering IIT Mandi Kamand, Mandi, Himachal Pradesh - 175005, India.

Authorization Letter

Subject: Authorization letter regarding supply of NI products for Tender No: VVDN/NI/IITM/LabVIEW/20240224/1, Tender Submission Date: - 25-06-2024. ("Purpose") Rev-01

Respected Sir/Madam,

This is to confirm that NI branded products are manufactured by National Instruments Corporation having its principal business office at 11500 N. Mopac Expressway, Austin, Texas, 78759, USA ("NI"), NI's affiliates and suppliers and further certify that on the date of issuance of this letter NI Systems India Pvt. Ltd. ("NI India") located at 81/1 & 82/1, Salarpuria Softzone, B Wing, 5th Floor, A Block, Bellandur, Varthur Hobli, Bangalore 560103 is the only subsidiary of NI in India.

NI India declares that M/s. VVDN Technologies Private Limited. having their registered office at Plot No. - CP 07, Sector -8, IMT Manesar, Gurugram - 122050, Haryana, India. ("Company"), is authorized by us as of the date of this letter to quote NI branded products for the above Purpose. Company is a separate entity and will independently conduct business negotiations and act on its own. Please note that Company is not authorized to make any representation and commitment, sign or execute any agreement, contract, and legal paper for and on behalf of NI or NI's affiliates.

This letter is issued only for the Purpose only and is valid till the 30/03/2025 unless revoked by NI India earlier.

Yours Sincerely,

Priyachandar P Sales Channel Group Manager, India, ASEAN NI Systems India Pvt. Ltd

EMERSON.

NI is now part of Emerson

NI Systems (India) Pvt. Ltd. 1/1 & 82/1, Salarpuria Sottzone

Wing B, 5th Floor, Block A
eliandur, Vartur Hobi, Bangalore - 560 103 el: 91 90 41190000

CIN Number: U72900KA2000PTC026543



Serial No:859/2024

Date: September 03, 2024,

To, The Director Indian Institute of Technology Mandi School of Mechanical and Materials Engineering IIT Mandi Kamand, Mandi, Himachal Pradesh - 175005, India.

Proprietary Certificate

Subject: Proprietary Certificate regarding the supply of NI branded products for Tender Number: - VVDN/NI/IITM/LabVIEW/20240224/1, Tender Sub date: - 25-06-2024. (Purpose) Rev-01

Respected Sir/Madam,

This is to confirm that NI branded products are manufactured by National Instruments Corporation having its principal business office at 11500 N. Mopac Expressway, Austin, Texas, 78759, USA ("NI"), NI's affiliates and suppliers and further certify that on the date of issuance of this letter NI Systems India Pvt. Ltd. ("NI India") located at 81/1 & 82/1, Salarpuria Softzone, B Wing, 5th Floor, A Block, Bellandur, Varthur Hobli, Bangalore 560103 is the only subsidiary of NI in India.

NI branded products (Hardware and Software) are hereby quoted to you by NI India, which has the right to promote, quote, supply and support NI branded products and services in India.

SI. No.	Part Number	Product Description
1	781327-01	NI myDAQ with Software only

Unless it is revoked by NI India earlier this letter is valid within 1 (one) month from the date of issuance.

Please feel free to reach out to us for any further clarification or assistance.

Yours Sincerely,

Priyachandar P Sales Channel Group Manager, India, ASEAN NI Systems India Pvt. Ltd



NI is now part of Emerson

NI Systems (India) Pvt. Ltd. 1/1 & 82/1, Salarpuria Soltzone = Wing B, 5th Floor, Block A = ellandur, Vartur Hobi, Bangalore - 560 103 ei: 91 90 41190000 = CIN Number: U72900KA2000PTC026543



Serial No:860/2024

Date: September 03, 2024,

To, The Director Indian Institute of Technology Mandi School of Mechanical and Materials Engineering IIT Mandi Kamand, Mandi, Himachal Pradesh - 175005, India,

SELF-DECLARATION UNDER PREFERENCE TO MAKE IN INDIA ORDER

Tender Number: - VVDN/NI/IITM/LabVIEW/20240224/1. Rev-01

As per the revised 'Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017' dated 04 June 2020 (the 'Order'), we hereby certify that we M/s. NI Systems India Pvt Ltd (NI) are a CLASS-II supplier meeting the requirement of minimum local content (20%) as defined in the above Order.

M/s. NI Systems India Pvt Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of National Instruments Corporation (USA). NI India R&D has 200+ engineers and is engaged in the business of software development services. The content of NI's software and hardware drivers is developed in India based on the requirements specified by the principal National Instruments Corporation (USA) and delivered back to the principal and its affiliates, who then offer the products globally, including India. The system configuration, and system definition for our customers are done by M/s. NI Systems India Pvt Ltd (NI) and with the help of the software and hardware drivers our customers are able to use the systems for their specific applications.

Considering the above-mentioned activities, the percentage of local content will be approximately greater than 20% excluding manufacturing, transportation, insurance, installation, commissioning, testing, training and after sales service support like AMC/CMC etc.

We also understand, false declarations will be in the breach of the Code of Integrity under rule 175(1)(i)(h) of the General Financial Rules for which a bidder or its successors can be debarred for upto two years as per Rule 151 (iii) of the General Financial Rules along with such other actions as may be permissible under law.

Your faithfully,

Priyachandar P Sales Channel Group Manager, India, ASEAN NI Systems India Pvt. Ltd

EMERSON

NI is now part of Emerson

NI Systems (India) Pvt. Ltd. 1/1 & 82/1, Salarpuria Softzone ■ Wing B, 5th Floor, Block A ■ ellandur, Varthur Hobi, Bangalore - 560 103 el: 91 90 41190000 ■ CIN Number: U72900KA2000PTC026543